Case: 21-55994, 07/29/2024, ID: 12899387, DktEntry: 129, Page 1 of 35

No. 21-55994 & 21-55995

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ESTATE OF DANIEL HERNANDEZ, et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, et al., Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of California No. 2:20-cv-04477-SB The Honorable United States District Judge Stanley Blumenfeld, Jr.

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT (NPAP) AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Lauren Bonds Eliana Machefsky NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT P.O. Box 2981 Berkeley, CA 94702 (504) 220-0401

John Burton THE LAW OFFICES OF JOHN BURTON 128 North Fair Oaks Avenue Pasadena, CA 91103 (626) 449-8300 Steve Art David B. Owens LOEVY + LOEVY 311 N. Aberdeen St. Chicago, IL 60607 (312) 243-5900

Michael J. Haddad HADDAD & SHERWIN LLP 505 Seventeenth Street Oakland, CA 94612 (510) 452-5500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE1
AUTHORSHIP AND PREPARATION OF THE BRIEF1
INTRODUCTION2
ARGUMENT7
I. The Supreme Court's Recent Decisions Do Not Support an Expansive View of Qualified Immunity
A. The Supreme Court and This Court, Until Recently, Have Consistently Applied the Same Qualified Immunity Standards7
B. A Large Body of Authority Emphasizes That Qualified Immunity Should Be Employed Sparingly9
II. The Panel's Too-Narrow Approach to Clearly Established Law Emphasized Insignificant Factual Differences and Disregarded Controlling Law
III. The Panel's Decision to Define Clearly Established Law Too Narrowly Undermines the Rule of Law
A. The Panel's Approach Risks Undermining the Binding Effect of Precedent
B. The Panel's Approach Encourages Improper Interlocutory Appeals .20
C. The Panel's Approach Improperly Usurps the Jury's Role22
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. Perrill, 916 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1990)11
Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987) 5, 9, 23
Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 563 U.S. 731 (2011)
Browder v. City of Albuquerque, 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015) 23, 24
Calonge v. City of San Jose, 104 F.4th 39 (9th Cir. 2024)
Castro v. Cnty. of Los Angeles, 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)
City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan, 575 U.S. 600 (2015)9
<i>Cruz v. City of Anaheim</i> , 765 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014)
<i>Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003)5
Estate of Aguirre v. Cnty. of Riverside, 29 F.4th 624 (9th Cir. 2022) 20, 21, 22
Estate of Hernandez v. City of Los Angeles, 96 F.4th 1209 (9th Cir. 2024)21
George v. Morris, 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013) 5, 21, 22
Gonzalez v. City of Anaheim, 747 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2014)29
Gordon v. Cnty. of Orange, 6 F.4th 961 (9th Cir. 2021)
Green v. Thomas, No. 3:23-CV-126-CWR-ASH,
2024 WL 2269133 (S.D. Miss. May 20, 2024)14
Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)
Hayes v. Cnty. of San Diego, 736 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2013) 20, 21, 22
Hoggard v. Rhodes, 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021)4, 14
Honey $P_{ol} = 0.526 \text{ US}(720(2002))$ 10.11

- Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... 10, 11
- Jamison v. McClendon, 476 F.Supp.3d 386 (S.D. Miss. 2020)15

Johnson v. Jones, 515 U.S. 304 (1995)27
Kelley v. Borg, 60 F.3d 664, 667 (9th Cir. 1995)
Kisela v. Hughes, 584 U.S. 100 (2018)
Lombardo v. St. Louis, 594 U.S. 464 (2021)
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)26
Mattos v. Agarano, 661 F.3d 433 (2011)19
Mattos v. Agarano, 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011)
McKinney v. City of Middletown, 49 F.4th 730 (2d Cir. 2022)14
Mendoza v. Block, 27 F.3d 1357 (9th Cir. 1994)11
Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985)27
Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter, 558 U.S. 100 (2009)27
Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808 (1991)25
Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009) 5, 18, 19
Pierson v. Ray, 386 U.S. 547 (1967)
Plumhoff v. Rickard, 572 U.S. 765 (2014)27
Price v. Montgomery County, 144 S. Ct. 2499 (July 2, 2024)
Rogers v. Jarrett, 63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023)17
Rosenbaum v. City of San Jose, No. 22-16863,
2024 WL 3366493 (9th Cir. July 11, 2024)6
Sampson v. County of Los Angeles, 974 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2020)14
Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)10
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994)
Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Jarkesy, 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)

Simon v. City of New York, 893 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2018)18
Smith v. City of Hemet, 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005)
Tan Lam v. City of Los Banos, 976 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2020) 20, 21, 22
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2020)
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)19
Thompson v. Clark, 2018 WL 3128975 (E.D.N.Y. June 26, 2018)15
Zadeh v. Robinson, 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)14
Zion v. Cnty. of Orange, 874 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2017) 20, 21, 22
Statutes
28 U.S.C. § 1291
42 U.S.C. § 1983
Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13 (1871)16
Other Authorities
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity's Flawed Foundation</i> , 111 CALIF. L. REV. 201 (2023)
Arthur R. Miller, Simplified Pleading, Meaningful Days In Court, And Trials On The Merits: Reflections On The Deformation Of Federal Procedure, 88 N.Y.U. L. REV. 286 (2013)
David B. Owens, Violence Everywhere: How The Current Spectacle of Black Suffering, Police Violence, and the Violence of Judicial Interpretation Undermine the Rule of Law, 476 STAN. J. CIV. RTS. CIV. LIB. 475 (2021)24
ERIC FONER, THE SECOND FOUNDING: HOW THE CIVIL WAR AND RECONSTRUCTION REMADE THE CONSTITUTION (2019)12
Joanna C. Schwartz, How Qualified Immunity Fails, 127 YALE L. J. 2 (2017)28
Joanna Schwartz, <i>Qualified Immunity's Selection Effects</i> , 114 Nw. U. L. REV. 1101 (2020)

Karen Blum, <i>Qualified Immunity: Time to Change the Message</i> , 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1887 (2018)
William Baude, Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?, 106 CAL. L. REV. 45, 55 (2018)
Rules
Fed. R. App. P. 291
Treatises
15A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & EDWARD H. COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1991)26
